THE EAST DUNBARTONSHIRE COUNCIL

(STEWART STREET CAR PARKS, MILNGAVIE)

(REVOCATION OF NO WAITING AT ANY TIME RESTRICTIONS) ORDER 2022

On 23 May 2022 the East Dunbartonshire Council made an Order under the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984 which comes into operation on Monday, 11 July 2022.

The proposed Order was advertised in the Kirkintilloch Herald that was published on 16 July 2021. The main effect of the Order would be the amendment to an existing order to revoke the current no waiting at any time restrictions on the outer kerbline of the entire parking area of the Stewart Street Car Parks, Milngavie.

A copy of the Order and plans detailing the lengths of road affected may be examined without payment of fee in the Roads section of the East Dunbartonshire Council website

Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order or any provision therein on grounds that the Order is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any relevant Regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within 6 weeks from 23 May 2022 make application to the Court of Session for this purpose.

Karen Donnelly Chief Solicitor & Monitoring Officer – Executive Officer East Dunbartonshire Council Headquarters 12 Strathkelvin Place Kirkintilloch. G66 ITJ

THE EAST DUNBARTONSHIRE COUNCIL

(STEWART STREET CAR PARKS, MILNGAVIE)

(REVOCATION OF NO WAITING AT ANY TIME RESTRICTIONS) ORDER 2022

The East Dunbartonshire Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by sections 1(1), 2(1) to (3) and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Constable of the Police Service of Scotland in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order.

- 1 This Order may be cited as "The East Dunbartonshire Council (Stewart Street Car Parks) (Revocation of No Waiting At Any Time Restrictions) Order 2022 and shall come into operation on Monday, 11 July 2022.
- 2. The Order specified in the Schedule to this Order shall have effect subject to the amendment specified in that Schedule.

Sealed with the Common Seal of the East Dunbartonshire Council and subscribed for them and on their behalf by Karen M Donnelly, Chief Solicitor & Monitoring Officer at Kirkintilloch on the Twenty Third day of May in the year Two thousand and twenty two.

MIC

KAREN M DONNELLY CHIEF SOLICITOR & MONITORING OFFICER



SCHEDULE

ORDER TO BE AMENDED

Name of Order

Extent of Amendments

THE EAST DUNBARTONSHIRE COUNCIL (MILNGAVIE) (TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2013 In schedule 3, delete all reference to "Stewart Street Car Parks (North and South)" and its related items

NOIN Karen Donnelly

Chief Solicitor and Monitoring Officer

